
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Monday, 21st March, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

 
Chairman: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, P Fairhurst, B Light and R Pavitt 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via 
Zoom to readout their questions or statement themselves. For further information, 
please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so 
virtually here.  The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5861


 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 15 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings. 
 

 

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 
 

 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 

5 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

16 - 17 

 To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 

6 Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4 
 

18 - 33 

 To note the Local Plan Project Management Report for Quarter 4. 
 

 

7 Economic Development Plan Progress Report 
 

34 - 40 

 To note progress of the Economic Recovery Plan in 2021/22. 
 

 

8 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23 
 

41 - 88 

 To consider the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23. 
 

 

9 Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 

89 - 92 

 To consider the draft Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the recent High Court judgement regarding the extension of remote 
meeting regulations, Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings will now be returning 
to in-person and will be held on-site. However, due to social distancing measures 
and capacity considerations in line with the Council’s risk assessment, public access 
and participation will continue to be encouraged virtually until further notice. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
 
Members of the public are permitted to speak at this meeting and will be encouraged 
to do so via the video conferencing platform Zoom. If you wish to make a statement 
via Zoom video link, you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday 
two working days before the meeting. There is a 15 minute public speaking limit and 
3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis. Those 
wishing to make a statement via video link will require an internet connection and a 
device with a microphone and video camera enabled. Those wishing to make a 
statement to the meeting who do not have internet access can do so via telephone. 
 
Technical guidance on the practicalities of participating via Zoom will be given at the 
point of confirming your registration slot, but if you have any questions regarding the 
best way to participate in this meeting please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 
369/410/467/548 who will advise on the options available.  
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more  
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 16 
DECEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione (via zoom non-voting), 

G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, P Lavelle, G LeCount and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 
 

B Brown (Assistant Director - Environmental Services), T 
Coleman (Interim Director of Planning), C Edwards (Democratic 
Services Officer), C Fiddy (Climate Change Project Officer), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), P Holt (Chief 
Executive), A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), S Miles 
(Local Plans and New Communities Manager), S Payne (Local 
Plan Project Manager) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services). 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local  
Plan), Councillor P Lees (Leader of the Council) and Councillor 
L Pepper (Portfolio Holder for Environment and Green Issues). 
 
Councillor R Freeman and E Gildea 
 

    
SC41    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor De Vries.  
 
 

SC42    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee (Local Plan) meeting held on 16 
September 2021 were approved. 
 
 

SC43    LOCAL PLAN QUARTER 3 PROJECT MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Local Plan Project Manager presented the report, he said that the risk 
register had an overall rating of amber and was on target to deliver the agreed 
timetable.  He said this was dependent on the risks being identified and 
managed. 
 
He highlighted the following: - 

 There were nine changes to the risk register since the last quarter, (page 
13), he said the two most significant risks were the continuing budget 
pressures on the Council’s finances and the risk identified to ensure that 
the Regulation 18 plan was based on evidence. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 The dashboard on page 16 had included future tasks by mistake, he said 
the actual number of live tasks was 734, but this had not altered the rag 
rating which showed there were no red tasks and 34 amber tasks.   

 The workstream status on page 17 showed that the development options 
work would be sent to the consultants in line with the timetable and that 
the  crucial further evaluation of the options would take place between 
now and the end of March 2022. 

 The draft letter to the new Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities said that the Council was making good progress and 
mentioned the recent award won from the Royal Town Planning Institute 
East of England Regional Award for Excellence in Planning.   

 
Further to a question from the Chair, Councillor Lees said she was grateful to the 
team for highlighting the financial risk in the interest of transparency.  She said 
the administration would focus on delivering the Local Plan within the timetable 
and all spending needs including the Local Plan would feed into the budget 
process.  She said that the process of recruiting the Director of Planning would 
start on the 21st December 2021. 
 
Members agreed that it was a very comprehensive report.  
 
In response to questions from Members the following comments were made: - 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager confirmed that the New Communities Senior 
Planner had left the Council.  An internal candidate had been recruited and there 
was now a need to back fill that post.  Before leaving the Council the Officer had 
completed all his current work and there had been a comprehensive handover.   
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that an interim Officer was 
in place and this temporary member of staff would be employed for the next 2 to 
3 months to cover the gap until the team was back to the full complement.   
 
Councillor Evans said that the risk relating to job mobility within the Planning 
department was under constant observation.  He was confident in the Senior 
team and the management of the process which ensured there would be 
continuity and the transfer of knowledge. 
 
The Interim Director of Planning said that the new staff members were 
experienced and had worked on other local plans.  She said the outside 
consultants were being used for the technical work and all work carried out was 
on shared files.  She said the team had regular meetings and worked closely 
together.  She said the risk register was there to highlight these issues.   
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the revised deadline for the Regulation 
18 consultation had allowed for a workshop to brief Members more fully.  He said 
the effect on the timetable was that the Regulation 19 plan would have 2 months 
less time to be completed.  He said that because the preparation of the 
Regulation 18 plan was more thorough that this would mean there would be less 
time needed for the preparation of the Regulation 19 plan.   
 

Page 5



 

 
 

The Local Plan Project Manager said that the risk register was a dynamic 
document and that the transport modelling was a risk that had been identified.  
He said that in order for the transport modelling consultants to accommodate 
best practice the timetable had been modified.     
 
The Interim Director of Planning said that the transport modelling had been 
impacted by Covid, in terms of the ability to collect and verify the data.  She had 
asked for the methodology to be checked at the highest level to ensure it was 
robust under examination.  She said that this had been done through partnership 
with Essex County Council and other authorities and she was confident that the 
current position and timeframes could be achieved.  She reiterated that the risk 
register would continue to change. 
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that the mitigation for risk number 12, 
regarding significant applications being granted on appeal and the effect on the 
emerging strategy, was to ensure that Policy Officers and Development 
Management Officers worked closely together, collaborating, and sharing 
knowledge.   
 
The Local Plan Project Manager said that there was more work to do in order 
that the process around the major sites was streamlined.  He said an update 
would be provided at the same time as the Regulation 18 stage when the 
preferred options were confirmed as proposals.  This would be taken initially to 
the Local Plan Leadership Group through Cabinet and onto Full Council. 
 
The Chair pointed out a spelling mistake on the letter to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, in the second paragraph the date 
should read May/June 2022. 
 
In response to risk items raised by the Chair, the Local Plan Project Manager 
said: - 

 Risk 37 – related to the evidence base that needed to be completed.  This 
risk reflected that the Local Plan was at a key stage of the process and 
deadlines were crucial. 

 Risk 3
[...]
vironmental 
standards and could have a significant impact. 
 
Councillor LeCount said that the Planning Committee Working Group had been 
set up to help with the issues around new planning applications.  He said this 
was one of the ways the Council could contribute to the reduction in carbon. 
 
Councillor Freeman said that the Planning Committee had been successful in 
ensuring that all new builds had electric charging points or at the least the duct 
works to enable them to be installed easily at a later date.  He suggested that 
this was extended to ensure all new properties were also heat pump ready.  He 
said that these were ways of using the Council’s influence and did not cost the 
developer a great deal of money.    
 
The Leader of the Council said that the Climate Change Planning Policy was at 
the forefront of the Local Plan.   
 
Councillor Isham suggested that a chart was added to show the total spend, 
what was left, projected spend and actual spend as well as what the money was 
spent on. 
 
Councillor Pepper thanked the Committee and said that the suggestions made 
would be taken on board.   
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Pepper and Officers for the report and welcomed 
the changes which made the document much clearer.  He also agreed with 
Councillor Freeman’s comments. He commended the document and suggested 
that it was sent onto Cabinet.  He said that it was important to remember that the 
Scrutiny Committee was a critical friend in equal balance. 
 
AGREED: to remit the Climate Change Action Plan to Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45pm.  
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount, G Sell and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

T Coleman (Interim Director of Planning), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), P Holt (Chief Executive), A Knight 
(Assistant Director - Resources), J Walsh (Planning 
Transformation Lead) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services) 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan), Councillor N Hargreaves (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Budget), Councillor P Lees (Leader of Uttlesford District Council) 
and Councillor N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Investment). 
 

 
 

SC46    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

SC47    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were approved.   
 
Councillor Jones proposed and Members agreed that the Lead Member 
approach for matters of general committee business would no longer be used. 
 
 

SC48    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair said it had been suggested that the Scrutiny annual report be 
discussed at the meeting after March to enable the results of that meeting to be 
included in the report.  Members agreed. 
 
He proposed that in the future if there was evidence that some areas were 
performing well, the Committee would take a lighter touch.  This meant that 
Officers did not have to produce long detailed reports and the Committee’s time 
would be used as efficiently as possible.  The Members agreed and therefore 
this would be implemented from the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

SC49    STANSTED AIRPORT APPEAL REVIEW    
 
Councillor LeCount gave a verbal update to the meeting.   He said that work had 
started and documents had been passed to the independent panel members.  
He said there would be a draft report later in February that would be presented 
to the working group.  The main report would be ready by April 2022. 
 
The Chief Executive said that this was a sensitive subject due to the process of 
fee negotiations that were still on going with the Airport and th
[...]
inly based at home to 
fill the gap that working alongside someone and learning from them would 
create. 
 
Councillor Evans said that the red items were not lower priority and were 
essential as part of the process.  He said the report explained the significance of 
the Infrastructure Funding Statement, the first of which had been recently 
published on the website.  He said that there was some funding in the budget for 
next year which would ensure that the technical work could be completed.   
 
He said that PPAs had historically been created on an ad hoc basis but there 
were plans to standardise these so that they were Uttlesford District Council 
documents in terms of style and stated requirements.  This meant that applicants 
and developers would be asked to agree to the Council’s terms and conditions.   
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

The Planning Transformation Lead said that the new Project Officer was in place 
and was looking at the PPA’s, focusing on best practice guidance and making 
the documents simple and straight forward.  She said the current PPA’s could be 
serviced but in the future resources would be considered for every PPA.     
 
Councillor Evans said that incentives for developers to apply for a full application 
rather than outline followed by a full application would be looked at. 
 
The Chair said that the Committee noted that there were clear plans in place 
with the focus on implementation and a strong team.  He said that the concerns 
raised regarding service levels would be taken on board by the Chief Executive 
and he suggested that the report be remitted to Cabinet and revisited at the 
September meeting for a full update. 
 

AGREED: That the report be remitted to Cabinet. 
 
 

SC51    CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2026  
 
The Chair said that the Corporate Plan stated in paragraph 9 that it would not be 
substantially altered, he said it was an aspirational document with the detail 
being in the other reports that fed into it, (the budget, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and the corporate plan delivery plan).  He asked the Leader 
how she would reconcile the reality of the budget and the delivery plan. 
 
The Leader said that all the evidence would be reviewed and any decisions that 
needed to be made would be addressed, she said the Chief Executive and his 
team were looking at all the possibilities going forward. 
 
Members agreed that this document related to the Administration’s ambitions 
and therefore it was not necessary to scrutinise in depth as this would come with 
the focus on the delivery plan which would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
 

SC52    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022/23  
 
The Chair said that although all the budget was important, he thought that given 
the circumstances of the budget reduction this would be the Committee’s focus 
in terms of how to proceed with the necessary cost cutting and revenue 
enhancement.   
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the report and said he would concentrate on 
the General Fund and Council Tax, the MTFS for the next 5 years and matters 
that were discussed at the Investment Board which took place yesterday. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 

He said that the Commercial Strategy had been discussed at the Investment 
Board meeting and had provided an update on the Council’s investments along 
with the change of rules from the Government in December and how this would 
be dealt with. One area of risk that had not been included was the possibility of a 
debt cap from the government, who could mandate that a Council could not 
borrow over a certain amount.  He said that this risk was low, and the new rules 
were being followed, but this would be added to the main risk list document. 
 
He said the Local Plan had a budget of £6.8m which had been set aside over a 
5-year period.  He said that this budget already existed but had been brought 
together to make it clearer and to show how it would be spent over the years
[...]
5 Year Summary 
and the deficit of £5.6m in 2026/27. He said that the intention would be to partly 
offset this by selling one of the commercial assets and using the profits for 
capital expenditure in order to bring the deficit amount down to £2.6m. 
 
In response to Members questions the following responses were given: - 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said that the pay award offer for 
2021/22 had been turned down by the Union.  He said there was a process in 
place to try and resolve this and the 2022/23 award could not be finalised either.  
He said there was money in the budget to cover this but thought it unwise to 
declare the percentage put aside at this point. 
 
Councillor Hargreaves said that there was publicity on the website regarding the 
ward initiative, he suggested that the best way to publicise was locally.   
 
He said that out of 300 Councils there were only 10 Councils with investments of 
serious concern, but the new rules effected all Councils. 
 
The Chief Executive said there was a modest driver vacancy challenge.  He said 
it was a tough market to recruit and there were agency drivers being used which 
cost more.  He said there were initiatives to train up drivers within the Council 
and there were currently 4 members of staff undergoing a programme of training. 
 
Councillor Hargreaves said that he thought the finance department was 
effectively structured, but he appreciated that there were only a few senior 
members of Finance staff.  He said that the department was efficiently run but 
this did mean that there was a risk if something happened to one of the staff 
members. 
 
The Chief Executive said that it was a very lean organisation which meant there 
was a challenge with resilience issues.  This was the same across all 
departments in the Council and he was aware of the problems it raised.   
 
Councillor Hargreaves said there was a plan to provide long term sustainability 
of the Council, but this was a work in progress, and he could not give any 
assurances or a definitive answer yet.   
 
He said he was not aware that an equality impact assessment had taken place in 
terms of the rise in rent charges but said that the rise had been reviewed with the 
Tenants Forum.  He said that he would investigate this further and would 
consider carrying out the relevant assessment. 
 
Councillor Hargreaves said there were discussions at the Investment Board 
meeting on how to increase revenue.  He said it was difficult to raise much extra 
income through regular services, but car park charges could be an option, 
however this would be balanced along with the need of local businesses.  He 
said that the focus would be through the commercial investment side and the 
renting out of the London Road offices.   
 

Page 14



 

 
 

He said the Council owned the land at Chesterford Retail Park which meant a 
higher rate of return could be achieved. 
 
The Assistant Director – Resources said that there was a typing mistake on page 
161, and the contract end date for North Essex Parking Partnership (NEPP) 
should be March 2022.  Other inconsistencies in the car parking data on page 50 
which stated the income was assumed to be returning to normal levels and on 
page 145 and 153 stating a reduction in the budget would be investigated.  She 
said the uptake in car parks differed across the district, but she would provide a 
breakdown by e-mail to the Committee.   
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hargreaves and the team on an enormous amount 
of work.  He said there needed to be urgency on taking the necessary steps to 
find the revenue enhancing and cost cutting measures required and asked for 
early visibility.  He suggested an update and progress report before the summer.   
 
He said that it was important that the burden should fall on those most able to 
bear it.  The Committee agreed to remit the report to Cabinet with appropriate 
comments. 
 

AGREED: That the report be remitted to Cabin
[...]
ate Crisis Action 
Plan – progress report 
(deferred from March 
2022) 

 Planning Service 
Review – progress 
report 

 Corporate Plan Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan 2023/24 

Scrutiny Annual Report 
2021/22 

 Economic 
Development Recovery 
Plan mid-year review 

 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and 
2023/24 Budget 

Economic 
Development Plan end 
of year review 

2022/23 work 
programme 

 Climate Crisis Action 
Plan mid-year review 

  Climate Crisis Action 
Plan end of year review 

 

 P
age 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	$$MDocPackPublic 3 Feb 22
	Minutes


	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	6 Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4
	Enc. 1 for Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4
	Enc. 2 for Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4
	Enc. 3 for Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4
	Enc. 4 for Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4
	Enc. 5 for Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4

	7 Economic Development Plan Progress Report
	8 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2022/23
	CPDP 22-23 summary
	Theme - Putting Residents First
	Theme - Active Placemaker for our Towns and Villages
	Theme - Progressive Custodian of our Rural Environment
	Theme - Champion for our District

	9 Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23
	Scrutiny Work Programme 22-23 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 21 MARCH 
2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, G Driscoll, R Jones, P Lavelle and 

G LeCount (Vice-Chair: via Zoom – non-voting) 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also in 
Attendance: 
 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), L Howells (Economic 
Development Officer), S Miles (Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services) 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan) and Councillor N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Investment). 
 

  
SC53   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Criscione, Isham, Sell and 
De Vries.  
  
  

SC54   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 December 2021 and 3 February 2022 
were approved. 
  
  

SC55   RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor LeCount gave an update with regards to the Stansted Airport Appeal 
Review. He said that all documents were being reviewed by the consultants and 
there had been an opportunity for the working group to look at them, comments 
had been received from Councillors Fairhurst and Khan. The full review and 
report would be available in April 2022.   
 
  

SC56   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no matters. 
 
  

SC57   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chair said that the plan was noted and in particular the developer’s 
contribution draft.   



 

 
  

SC58   LOCAL PLAN PROJECT MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented the report. He said 
that since the report had been published it had been recognised that extra work 
was needed to explore a couple of variations on the emerging development 
strategy.  He said that although the impact was not significant it was essential to 
ensure that the best Local Plan was delivered.  The main report was now out of 
date, but an up-to-date version would be circulated along with an amended letter 
to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.   
  
He highlighted the following risks on pages 22 to 24, id references 2 and 20 
which related to staffing issues and id reference 12 regarding the designation of 
the Council.  He said that this did not have a direct effect on the Local Plan but 
emphasised the importance to deliver the plan as soon as possible to assist with 
decision making. 
  
He pointed out a new risk, id reference 44, which identified the possibility of an 
additional round of Regulation 18/19 stages being required. He said while the 
risk was low it needed to be recorded. 
  
Councillor Evans thanked the Local Plan and New Communities Manager and 
his team including the input from the Interim Planning Director.  He said there 
would be an overlap between the Interim Planning Director and the new, to be 
appointed, Planning Director.  He said the delay in the Local Plan allowed for 
further consideration of the options and he said it was important in order to get 
the best Local Plan for the residents of Uttlesford.   
  
Councillor Driscoll asked about the new risk regarding regulation 18/19 stages, 
number 44.  The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that the risk 
had been identified and therefore it needed to be acknowledged within the 
register. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Jones, the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said that the delay was necessary to enhance the plan 
and properly assess the development options.  He said that in order for that work 
to be undertaken properly the extra time was needed. 
  
In response to questions from Councillor LeCount, the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager made the following points: - 

         The impact of the Local Plan Project Manager leaving had been 
managed and the tasks had been split between himself and the Project 
Officer. He said an additional independent review team was checking that 
the project plan was robust and complete.   

         The response from the Parish Councils had been good, he would provide 
a percentage after the meeting. 

         The designation did not have a direct impact on the Local Plan but 
confirmed that once in place it would assist in decision making on 
planning applications and would reduce the number of applications being 
overturned at appeal. 



 

  
The Chair said that it was an excellent report and thanked the Local Plan and 
New Communities Manager for the clarification about the delay.  He said that 
Members needed to ensure that they were content with the process being 
undertaken to produce the Local Plan, that it was being delivered efficiently with 
the right outputs and nothing had been missed.   
  
Councillor Driscoll pointed out that one of the larger sites at Hatfield Heath/Little 
Hallingbury had been missed from the report on page 30/31.  The Local Plan 
and New Communities Manager apologised and said it should be on the list as 
West of Hatfield Broad Oak.  He agreed to change the document. 
  
The Committee agreed to remit the report forward to Cabinet and approve the 
letter with the necessary amendments to the content.   
  

AGREED: That the report be remitted to Cabinet.  
 
  

SC59   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Councillor Reeve presented the report he thanked the economic development 
and Business rates teams, he highlighted the following: - 
  

         In the last year attention had been given to those businesses and 
individuals hardest hit by the pandemic. 

         A new plan for year 2 was in progress. 
         The first year had focused on processing grants, a total of £35m had 

been administered into the local community.  
         The welcome back fund had been administered for the Town Centres. 
         There was a total of 1,200 people currently unemployed in the district and 

the team continued to help to resolve this issue.  
         Due to the focus on the delivery of the business support grants there will 

be an underspend with only £130k spent from this year’s allocation of 
£347k.  The balance will be rolled over to the next year. The Discover 
Uttlesford’ website had been launched with an app coming later. It was 
aimed at supporting the tourist sector and would also help other business 
sectors including hospitality and retail.  

  
The Committee agreed that it was an outstanding and comprehensive report and 
agreed unanimously to commend to Cabinet. 
  

AGREED: That the report be remitted to Cabinet.  
 
  

SC60   CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate Services presented the report. He said that 
the format was unchanged from previous years apart from the addition of a 
summary at the start. The report highlighted key actions that were relevant to the 
priorities of the Council within the Corporate Plan. 
  



 

Councillor Reeve thanked the Assistant Director – Corporate Services for taking 
ownership of the report and thanked the staff who had contributed. He said that 
past comments had been noted and said it was a SMART plan that was 
underpinned by a balanced budget. 
  
In response to questions from Councillor Driscoll, the Assistant Director – 
Corporate Services said that the residents survey on the ‘Blueprint Uttlesford’ 
project on page 46 would report back by the end of June.  He said the ‘Let’s Talk 
Uttlesford’ community engagement portal on page 47 was on schedule to go live 
in April 2022. 
  
The Chair said the report was a commendable piece of work with SMART 
objectives.  He suggested and Members agreed unanimously to commend to 
Cabinet. 
  

AGREED: That the report be remitted to Cabinet.  
 
  

SC61   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The Chair said that due to the current pace of activity around the Local Plan and 
the amount of work this could produce, the Committee should be careful how 
much extra work was included in the work programme. He said it would be 
prudent that all the work was wrapped up within the remaining year of this 
Council.  
  
Suggestions put forward and agreed were: - 
  
Councillor Jones asked for a review of sports and leisure within the district 
focusing on what the district was meant to provide. The Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services said it was a good idea as long as it kept to the target 
scoping.  The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said he would bring a 
scope outline to the next meeting. 
  
Councillor Coote asked for a sub-committee to look at how the Council would 
operate as an organisation in the future and how the new way of working would 
affect the Council. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said that the 
project board for Blueprint Uttlesford had already discussed how Scrutiny could 
be involved and would ensure that the Committee had early insight into the 
process.  
  
Councillor Driscoll asked that the Stansted Airport fly parking project was 
reinstated. The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said that work on this 
was included in the delivery plan, on page 60, as part of a parking review. 
  
 
The meeting ended at 8.00pm.  
  
  
 
 


